
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors McIlveen (Chair), Gillies (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Watson, Semlyen, Looker, Fitzpatrick, Galvin, 
Cuthbertson, Hyman and Warters 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 April 2014 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor, 
 West Offices (F045) 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Site Visits for this meeting will commence on  

Wednesday 9 April 2014. The minibus for Members of the  
Sub-Committee will depart from Memorial Gardens at 10.00am 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of annexes to agenda item 6 on the grounds 
that these are classed as exempt under Paragraphs 1,2 and 6 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
 



 
3. Minutes                                                           (Pages 3 - 42) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 6 February 2014 and 6 March 
2014. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officers on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 9 April 2014 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

5. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) Middlethorpe Manor, Middlethorpe, York, YO23 

2QB (13/03864/FUL)   
(Pages 43 - 64) 

 Conversion of stable block to 4no. holiday cottages and 2no. 
holiday or staff cottages. [Bishopthorpe Ward] [Site Visit] 



 
b) Middlethorpe Manor, Middlethorpe, York,  

YO23 2QB (13/03865/LBC)   
(Pages 65 - 76) 

 Conversion of stable block to 4no. holiday cottages and 2no. 
holiday or staff cottages.    [Bishopthorpe Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

c) Hilary House, St Saviours Place, York,  
YO1 7PL (13/03816/FUL)   

               (Pages 77 - 84) 

 External alterations to building including replacement windows, 
doors and spandrel panels. [Guildhall Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

6. Enforcement Cases Update                                  (Pages 85 - 398) 
 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a 

continuing quarterly update on the number of enforcement cases 
currently outstanding for the area covered by this Sub-
Committee.   
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 19
[...]


Councillors 
Cuthbertson,  
Fitzpatrick,  Galvin, 
Gillies, McIlveen,  
Warters and 
Watson 
 

As the officer’s 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

10 Shilton Garth 
Close, Earswick 

Councillors 
Cuthbertson, 
Fitzpatrick, Galvin 
McIlveen,  Warters 
and Watson  

As the officer’s 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Manor Park, Sheriff 
Hutton Road, 
Strensall. 

Councillors 
Cuthbertson, 
Fitzpatrick, Galvin, 
Gillies, McIlveen 
and Watson  
 

As the officer’s 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

122 York Road, 
Haxby. 

Councillors 
Cuthbertson, 
Fitzpatrick, Galvin, 
Gillies, McIlveen, 
Warters and  
Watson  
 

As the officer’s 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

Westholme, 200 
York Road, Haxby. 

Councillors 
Cuthbertson, 
Fitzpatrick, Galvin, 
Gillies, McIlveen, 
Warters  and 
Watson  
 

As the officer’s 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

4 Hilbra Avenue, 
Haxby. 

Councillors 
Cuthbertson, Galvin 
Gillies, McIlveen, 
Warters and 
Watson 

As the officer’s 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

 
 

42. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
may have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Semlyen declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in plans item 4g (The Blind Swine, Unit 3, 24 Swinegate) as she 
knew the owner’s business partner. She also declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest in plans item 4f (Royal Masonic 
Benevolent Institute, Connaught Court, St Oswalds) as she 
knew Mr David Wilkinson who had registered to speak  on 
behalf of Fulford Friends in objection to the scheme. She left the 
room during discussion of both these item and took no part in 
the debate or vote on either application.   
 
Councillor Galvin declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
plans item 4h(9 Maple Avenue, Bishopthorpe) as he was a 

Page 4



trustee of the Old School, Bishopthorpe which owns land 
adjacent to the application site. 
 
Councillor Gillies declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
plans item 4l (10 Shilton Garth Close, Earswick) as Councillor 
Wiseman was formerly a member of his political group and his 
son in law had undertaken work at the premises in the past. He 
left the room during discussion of the item and took no part in 
the debate or vote on this application. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in plans item 4j(Health Centre, 1 North Lane, 
Huntington) as he was a patient at the practice but advised that 
he used the services at Wigginton rather than Huntington. 
 

43. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

Thursday 9 January 2014 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

44. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the committee.  
 
 

45. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (City Development and Sustainability) relating to the 
following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of 
consultees and Officers. 
 

45a) 122 York Road, Haxby, York, YO32 3EG  (13/02280/FUL)  
 
Consideration was given to a full application by Mrs T Devlin for 
the erection of two new dwellings and garages to the rear of 122 
York Road with access from Old Orchard (resubmission). 
 
Officers circulated an written update to the committee and 
advised that since publication of the report, a revised layout 

Page 5



(12:39:03 Rev.F) had been submitted which showed that the 
width of the shared drive through t
[...]
is not considered that it conflicts 
with the policies and design guidance detailed 
above. The proposal is considered to be acceptable. 

  
46. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

 
Members received a report which informed them of the 
Council’s performance in relation to appeals determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate from 1 October 2013 to 31 December 
2013 and provided a summary of the salient points from appeals 

Page 25



determined in that period. The report also included a list of 
outstanding appeals to date. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of the current position in relation 

to planning appeals against the Council’s decisions 
as determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr McIlveen, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 26



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 6 March 2014 

Present Councillors McIlveen (Chair), Gillies (Vice-
Chair), Douglas, Watson, Semlyen, Looker, 
Fitzpatrick, Galvin, Cuthbertson and Hyman 

 
Site Visited Attended by Reason for Visit 
25 Garden Flats Lane, 
Dunnington, York. YO19 
5NB (13/01960/OUT) 
 

Councillors 
Fitzpatrick, Galvin, 
McIlveen, Semlyen, 
Warters and 
Watson. 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

Monk Bar Garage, Lord 
Mayors Walk, York. 
YO31 7HB 
(13/03338/FUL) 
 

Councillors 
Fitzpatrick, Galvin, 
McIlveen, Semlyen 
and Watson. 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

May Gurney Limited, 312 
Tadcaster Road, York. 
YO24 1HF 
(14/00285/FUL) 
 

Councillors 
Fitzpatrick, Galvin, 
McIlveen, Semlyen 
and Watson. 

At the request of the 
Ward Member. 

 
 

47. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that 
they might have had in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 

48. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



49. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (City Development and Sustainability) relating to the 
following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of 
consultees and Officers. 
 
 

49a) 25 Garden Flats Lane, Dunnington, York. YO19 5NB 
(13/01960/OUT)  
 
Members considered an outline application by Ms Anna Craven 
for the erection of a detached dwelling and garage with room in 
roof to rear. 
 
In their update to Members Officers reported that the published 
map of the site was incorrect and that the application site would 
included the house at 25 Garden Flats Lane. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed 
that; 
 

• The Conservation Area started further to the south and 
across the road from the site. 

• Drainage wise they felt that the development would 
comply with current established standards. 

• That in reference to a previous application on the site, the 
Planning Inspector had refused the appeal on the 
grounds of the impact on the neighbours of the proposed 
driveway and because of the impact of the proposal on 
the character of the area. 

 
Representations in objection were received from Mr Preece, an 
adjacent neighbour to the application site. His comments to the 
Committee included; 
 

• The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) stated 
that Local Authorities should resist developments in 
gardens. 

• Dunnington’s Village Design Statement (VDS) also stated 
that larger garden plots in the village should be protected. 

• That the development would be visually prominent. 

Page 28



• That associated noise from vehicles using the driveway, 
which was close to the boundary of the site woul
[...]
ovements will be via the existing drive which will 
mean that the harm identified by the Inspector on the appeal proposal through the 
siting of the vehicular access in the northern range will be eliminated. Although it is 
acknowledged that holiday makers who come to the site may marginally increase 
traffic along the lane, this will not result in the volume of traffic movements described 
as harmful in the appeal decision. The pedestrian link from the buildings on to the 
lane is sited so that it is not directly opposite the main habitable rooms of the 
adjacent properties.  Whilst the occupiers of 2 Lady Wortley place will be aware of 
additional activity, as a result of the buildings being brought back into use and 
because of the nature of the design of their windows and their proximity to the 
street, the development will not result in harm to amenity that would be sufficient to 
warrant refusal of the scheme.  
 
4.30 In general terms the scheme will increase the numbers of occupants within the 
hamlet and will increase the comings and goings in the area. In Officers view, 
however, the restriction of occupancy to holiday use and staff accommodation will 
have a lesser degree of visitor and general vehicular and pedestrian movements 
associated with it than would be expected for six permanent residential properties 
and strikes the balance between providing for the retention and renovation of the 
listed buildings whilst protecting the amenity of existing residential properties. 
 
ARCHAEOLOGY 
 
4.31 The site is located within an area of archaeological importance. The Council`s 
Archaeologist is satisfied with the scheme subject to a watching brief condition being 
attached to any approval of planning permission. 
 
ECOLOGY 
 
4.32 The application is supported by a bat survey. The Countryside Officer although 
initially concerned about the extent of the survey now considers the survey work to 
be adequate subject to a condition covering a mitigation strategy. In light of the 
comments of the Countryside Officer and subject to conditions the proposal is 
considered to meet the biodiversity requirements of the NPPF (paragraph 118).   
 
DRAINAGE AND FLOOD RISK 
 
4.33The site lies within medium flood risk zone 2. The Environment Agency states 
that the scheme would result in an increase to the sensitivity of the development, 
placing it in the 'more vulnerable' category. The Flood Risk Assessment supporting 
the application proposes the implementation of flood mitigation measures to reduce 

Page 56



 

Application Reference Number: 13/03864/FUL  Item No: 5a 
Page 15 of 20 

the potential impact of flooding to the development and the inclusion of safe access 
and egress routes to the site. The measures within the flood risk assessment will be 
conditioned. A requirement to put an evacuation procedure in place in case of 
flooding will also be conditioned. 
 
4.34 The site is not served via main drainage. The Flood Risk Management Team 
raises no objections to the application subject to a condition requiring additional 
surface water details. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The development is considered to be appropriate within the Green Belt and is 
supported by paragraph 90 of the NPPF and by Policy GB3 of the DCLP, which is 
considered to be consistent with the requirements of the NPPF. 
 
5.2 The details of the scheme are considered to comply with the policy guidance 
within section 12 of the NPPF, s.16 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and is similarly supported by policies HE2, HE3 and 
HE4 of the DCLP. 
 
5.3 The conversion work in both its design and relationship to adjacent development 
is considered to overcome the concerns raised by the Inspector in relation to the 
dismissed appeal in 2005. 
 
5.4 The numbers of occupants within the hamlet will be increased and the 
development will increase the comings and goings in the area. In Officers view, 
however, the restriction of occupancy to holiday use, and staff accommodation will 
have a lesser degree of visitor and general vehicular and pedestrian movements 
associated with it than would be expected for six permanent residential properties 
and strikes the balance between providing for the retention and renovation of the 
listed buildings whilst protecting the amenity of existing residential properties. 
 
5.5 In all other respects the application is considered to be acceptable subject to 
appropriate conditions. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 

Page 57



 

Application Reference Number: 13/03864/FUL  Item No: 5a 
Page 16 of 20 

 
Drawing no.1110_03_AR50_01_ N    
 
Drawing no.1110_03_AR50_02_A    
 
Drawing no. 4754 - 302 rev.F 
 
(additional plans to add) 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  Before the commencement of development, including the importing of 
materials and any excavations, a method statement regarding protection measures 
for the existing trees shown to be retained on the approved drawings shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This statement 
shall include sufficient information to ensure the safe retention and sound protection 
of the trees. It shall include details and locations of protective fencing, phasing of 
works, type of construction machinery/vehicles to be used, arrangements for 
loading/off-loading, parking arrangements for site vehicles and visitors, locations for 
stored materials, and location of marketing cabin. It shall include construction details 
and methodology for paved areas that may encroach into the root protection area of 
the trees. It shall include contact details for the arboriculture consultant or other 
s
[...]
ion to the existing external envelope, and the 
interiors would be substantially altered. The alterations would result in some harm to 
the heritage value of the range of service buildings (loss of primary fabric, evidence 
for the purpose of the building and how the building was used (for example, the loss 
of the stalls), but the value of the interior is diminished by subsequent alteration and 

Page 71



 

Application Reference Number: 13/03865/LBC  Item No: 5b 
Page 8 of 10 

the dilapidated condition; consequently the harm is considered less than substantial. 
In the view of officers, this harm is outweighed by the public benefit of enabling an 
economically sustainable use of the heritage asset, and enhancing its contribution to 
the setting of the manor, and the historic character and appearance of the 
conservation area.  
 
4.18 The detailed design of external windows and doors requires further revision so 
that the historic function of the three distinct buildings is clearly conveyed; that is, 
they need to reflect the design of the existing windows on a window by window basis 
using evidence available on site. As suggested above this can be addressed by 
attaching an appropriate condition. The proposed surfacing to the former stable yard 
requires further consideration to better reflect the original function; a condition is 
proposed to ensure an appropriate material and the plan has been amended to 
show a single material for the whole courtyard area. 
 
4.19 The details of the scheme are considered to comply with the policy guidance 
within section 12 of the NPPF, s.16 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and HE4 of the DCLP.  
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The details of the scheme are considered to comply with the policy guidance 
within section 12 of the NPPF, s.16 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and is similarly supported by policies HE2, HE3 and 
HE4 of the DCLP subject t
[...]
 being increased in size or 
amount, there would be no difference in overlooking between the building as 
existing and as proposed. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 In determining planning applications within conservation areas, the Council has 
a statutory duty to consider the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character 
and appearance of the area. Thus in order for the scheme to be unacceptable it 
would need to be determined that the proposals are harmful to the character and 
appearance of the conservation area.  The scheme as revised is for replacement 

Page 80



 

Application Reference Number: 13/03816/FUL  Item No: 5c 
Page 5 of 6 

windows and cladding panels only.  The products proposed are of reasonable 
quality.  Overall the proposals would at least maintain the character and appearance 
of the conservation area.  Approval is therefore recommended. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Proposed drawings 
 
Elevations STC/344/001 201B 
Sections 301 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  Materials 
 
The proposed external materials shall be as shown on the approved plans unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
 
Windows - Velfac powder coated RAL 7006 Beige Grey 
Cladding / spandrel panels - Marley Equitone tectivia (hessian coloured) 
 
Reason: In the interests of the character and appearance of the conservation area. 
 
 4  Large scale details 
 
Large scale details of the items listed below shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the 
development and the works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
 
Typical section drawings of the stairwell and gr
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 06/03/2014 Area Planning Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	5a Middlethorpe Manor, Middlethorpe, York, YO23 2QB (13/03864/FUL)
	Middlethorpe Manor FUL Map

	5b Middlethorpe Manor, Middlethorpe, York, YO23 2QB (13/03865/LBC)
	Middlethorpe Manor LBC Map

	5c Hilary House, St Saviours Place, York, YO1 7PL (13/03816/FUL)
	Hilary House Map

	6 Enforcement Cases Update
	Cases closed at 27-3-14
	Ongoing Investigations at 27-3-14




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 10 April 2014 

Present Councillors Gillies (Vice-Chair in the Chair), 
Cuthbertson, Fitzpatrick, Galvin, Hyman, 
Looker, Semlyen, Simpson-Laing 
(Substitute), Warters, Watson and Williams 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors McIlveen and Douglas 

 

Visited Attended by Reason for Visit 

Middlethorpe Manor Councillors 
Fitzpatrick, Galvin, 
Gillies and Watson. 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

Hilary House Councillors 
Fitzpatrick, Gillies 
and Watson 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

 
51. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests not 
included on the Register of Interests that they might have had in 
the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

52. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of annexes to 
Agenda Item 6 (Enforcement Cases Update) on the 
grounds that they were classed as exempt under 
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 6 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 



amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

53. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub 

Committee held on Thursday 6 February 2014 and 
Thursday 6 March 2014 be approved as a correct 
record, subject to the following amendment: 

 
 Minutes of 6th March – minute item 49b) – Councillor 

Watson had requested that his vote against approval 
be recorded in relation to Monk Bar Garage, Lord 
Mayors Walk. 

 
 

54. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Committee.  
 
 

55. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (City Development and Sustainability) relating to the 
following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of 
consultees and Officers. 
 
 

55a) Middlethorpe Manor, Middlethorpe, York, YO23 2QB 
(13/03864/FUL)  
 
Consideration was given to a full application for the conversion 
of a stable block to 4 holiday cottages and a further two units for 
holiday or staff cottages. 
 
Officers gave an update to the committee report and advised 
that further letters had been received in respect of the 
application. 
 
 



The main points of the letters were as follows: 
 

 Additional parking within the grounds of the Manor was 
welcome. 

 Concerns about the pedestrian access on to Green Lane 
and the potential for this to encourage more temporary 
parking on Green Lane. 

 There is insufficient space to allow parking on both sides 
of Green Lane and  insufficient parking space along Lady 
Wortley Place. Photographs were also submitted to 
illustrate the point. 

 The loss of the verge would detract from the character of 
the conservation area 

 Earlier correspondence showed that the majority of 
residents along Green Lane shared the view that the 
Pedestrian access was unacceptable. 

 
Richard Broyd had registered to speak in objection to the 
application on behalf of The National Trust. He advised that the 
trust had been responsible for rescuing the main hall in the 
1980’s and that it was closely related to the other outbuildings. 
The Trust considered the development of 6 cottages to be 
excessive and would prefer to see 4 residential dwellings on the 
site in order to enhance the local community and to keep the 
character of the buildings. He also raised concerns about the 
parking provision and the impact of holiday visitors on residents 
and hotel guests. 
 
Roy Seddon had registered to speak in objection to the 
application on behalf of local residents. He advised that in 
general, the application was welcomed by residents who would 
like to see the buildings renovated. The main concern was the 
proposed pedestrian access onto Green Lane through the gate 
in the wall and the potential for this to encourage users of the 
cottages to park along Green Lane instead of using the 
designated parking area at the rear. 
 
Peter Callaghan had registered to speak as the project Manager 
on behalf of the applicant. He advised that the proposals had 
been carefully developed and was a viable re-use of a listed 
building. The sub-division into 6 units was designed to keep the 
character of the building. In relation to the comments made by 
the other speakers about parking in the area, guests would be 
directed to use the dedicated parking area via the main gate 
and adequate parking had been provided within the scheme. 



The pedestrian access through the gate would be an additional 
facility for those who wished to walk or cycle without using the 
main gates and would be useful for putting out rubbish bins. 
 
Members questioned the applicants agent on a number of 
aspects as follows: 
 

 Whether the applicant would be prepared to protect the 
grass verge on Green Lane. It was advised that it was the 
responsibility of City of York Council to maintain the verge 
but the applicant would comply in any way as requested. 

 It was confirmed the applicant would be willing to fund any 
restrictions such as double yellow lines. 

 In response to questions as to how visitors would be 
advised about the parking on the site, it was confirmed 
that guests would be sent a welcome pack with a key fob 
and code to access the gate and signage would be placed 
to encourage guests to use the rear courtyard for parking. 

 Members queried how integral the pedestrian gate would 
be to the scheme as a whole. The agent confirmed that 
the size of the door had been reduced from a double width 
in the original application to single width and it was 
important it was retained as it would provide an alternative 
access for guests. It was not envisaged that it would be 
heavily used. 

 
Following lengthy discussion upon the application and potential 
concerns relating to the management of parking at the site and 
the inclusion of the gate in the wall leading onto Green Lane, 
some Members could see no benefit of including the gate in the 
scheme. Councillor Watson moved refusal and Councillor 
Warters seconded. 
 
Some Members considered that holiday use would have less 
impact on parking in the area than residential use.  
Councillor Semlyen then moved and Councillor Simpson-Laing 
seconded approval  of the application as recommended by 
Officers. 
 
The motion to refuse was put to the vote and lost. 
 
The motion to approve was then put to the vote and it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the committee report. 



Reason: The development is considered to be 
appropriate within the Green Belt and is 
supported by paragraph 90 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and by 
Policy GB3 of the DCLP, which is considered 
to be consistent with the requirements of the 
NPPF. 

 
The details of the scheme are considered to 
comply with the policy guidance within section 
12 of the NPPF, s.16 and 72 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 and is similarly supported by policies 
HE2, HE3 and HE4 of the DCLP. 
 

The conversion work in both its design and 
relationship to adjacent development is 
considered to overcome the concerns raised 
by the Inspector in relation to the dismissed 
appeal in 2005. 
 
The numbers of occupants within the hamlet 
will be increased and the development will 
increase the comings and goings in the area. 
In Officers view, however, the restriction of 
occupancy to holiday use, and staff 
accommodation will have a lesser degree of 
visitor and general vehicular and pedestrian 
movements associated with it than would be 
expected for six permanent residential 
properties and strikes the balance between 
providing for the retention and renovation of 
the listed buildings whilst protecting the 
amenity of existing residential properties. 

 
In all other respects the application is 
considered to be acceptable subject to 
appropriate conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



55b) Middlethorpe Manor, Middlethorpe, York, YO23 2QB 
(13/03865/LBC)  
 
Consideration was given to an application for Listed Building 
Consent in respect of Middlethorpe Manor for the conversion of 
a stable block to 4 holiday cottages and 2 holiday or staff 
cottages. 
 
Resolved: That the application for Listed Building 

Consent in respect of Middlethorpe Manor be 
approved. 

 
Reason: The details of the scheme are considered to 

comply with the policy guidance within section 
12 of the NPPF, s.16 and 72 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 and is similarly supported by policies 
HE2, HE3 and HE4 of the DCLP subject to 
appropriate conditions. 

 
 

55c) Hilary House, St Saviours Place, York, YO1 7PL 
(13/03816/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by St Catherines 
Developments Ltd  for  external alterations to Hilary House, St 
Saviours Place, including replacement windows, doors and 
spandrel panels. 
 
Officers advised of an update to condition 4 to also request 
large scale details of  - ‘Typical setting out of cladding panels (to 
show dimensions of panels and shadow gaps)’. 
 
In addition, Officers reported that additional survey work had 
been carried out which did not reveal the presence of bat roosts 
at the site. As a result, it was recommended that condition 5 be 
amended to require mitigation rather than a full survey, as 
follows: 
 
Bat Mitigation 
 
Prior to the development hereby approved a minimum of 4 bat 
boxes shall be installed at roof level on the building, as 
recommended by MAB Environment and Ecology Ltd., in 
correspondence dated 08.04.2014. 



 
Reason:  In order to provide replacement habitat facilities for a 

protected species, in accordance with section 11 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
Councillor Watson advised that residents had expressed 
disappointment that there had been a lack of discussion on 
other elements of the scheme under this application. 
 
The applicants agent was in attendance. He asked that 
Members approve the application as recommended by Officers 
and that the changes would improve the appearance of the 
building which is in a conservation area. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed that 
the windows would open and that the proposed finish of the 
panels was smooth as opposed to the current pebble-dash. 
 
Members commented that the building had long been 
considered unattractive and anything that improved its 
appearance was welcomed. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions outlined in the committee report 
and amended condition 4. 

 
Reason: In determining planning applications within 

conservation areas, the Council has a 
statutory duty to consider the desirability of 
preserving or enhancing the character and 
appearance of the area. Thus in order for the 
scheme to be unacceptable it would need to 
be determined that the proposals are harmful 
to the character and appearance of the 
conservation area. The scheme as revised is 
for replacement windows and cladding panels 
only. The products proposed are of an 
acceptable quality. Overall the proposals 
would at least maintain the character and 
appearance of the conservation area. 

 
 
 
 
 



56. Enforcement Cases Update  
 
Members received a report which provided them with a 
continuing quarterly update on the number of enforcement 
cases currently outstanding for the area covered by the 
Committee. 
 
Members queried if there was another way of keeping Members 
informed on Enforcement Cases as due to the number of cases, 
it was difficult for Members to thoroughly read the papers.  
 
It was suggested that it be delegated to the Chairs and Vice 
Chairs of the Planning Committees to agree a way forward. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:   To update Members on the number of outstanding 

Enforcement cases within the Sub-Committee area. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Gillies, (Vice Chair in the Chair), 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.00 pm]. 


